information, have not been restated.  Accumulated remeasurement gains was adjusted by $3,415 which represent
the adjustment on adoption of PS 3041 Portfolio Investments.

Other New Standards
Effective April 1, 2022, the Government adopted PS 2601 Foreign Currency Translation, PS 1201 Financial Statement
Presentation, and PS 3041 Portfolio Investments. PS 1201, 2601, and 3041 were required to be adopted in the same
fiscal year that PS 3450 Financial Instruments was adopted. The adoption of these standards did not result in any
significant incremental impacts to the consolidated financial statements beyond those changes required by the
adoption of PS 3450.

19

Government of the Northwest Territories

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2023 (All figures in thousands of dollars)

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(x)   Adoption of new accounting standards (continued)

The adoption of these standards has resulted in the following adjustments to the March 31, 2022 consolidated
financial statements:

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position impact:

As previously
reported

March 31, 2022
$

Adjustment
$

Restated
amount as at

March 31, 2022
$

Environmental liabilities and
   asset retirement obligations 99,164 (99,164) -
Environmental liabilities - 91,126 91,126
Asset retirement obligations - 146,434 146,434
Net debt (1,372,065) (138,396) (1,510,461)
Tangible capital assets 3,763,673 8,017 3,771,690
Accumulated surplus 2,432,872 (130,379) 2,302,493

Consolidated Statement of Operations and Accumulated Operating Surplus impact:

As previously
reported

March 31, 2022
$

Adjustment
$

Restated
amount as at

March 31, 2022
$

Infrastructure 454,118 (145) 453,973
Housing 106,838 1,260 108,098
General Government 522,688 2,121 524,809
Annual operating surplus 62,024 (3,236) 58,788
Accumulated operating surplus at
   beginning of year 2,370,848 (127,143) 2,243,705
Accumulated operating surplus at end of year 2,432,872 (130,379) 2,302,493

20

Government of the Northwest Territories

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2023 (All figures in thousands of dollars)

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(x)   Adoption of new accounting standards (continued)

Consolidated Statement of Change in Net Debt impact:

As previously
reported

March 31, 2022
$

Adjustment
$

Restated
amount as at

March 31, 2022
$

Net debt at beginning of year (1,338,058) (136,188) (1,474,246)
Annual operating surplus 62,024 (3,236) 58,788
Acquisition of tangible
   capital assets (260,694) 28 (260,666)
Amortization of tangible
   capital assets 165,190 649 165,839
Loss on disposal of tangible
   capital assets 4,064 351 4,415
Increase in net debt excluding net remeasurement gains - (36,215) (36,215)
Increase in net debt (34,007) (2,208) (36,215)
Net debt at end of year (1,372,065) (138,396) (1,510,461)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow impact:

As previously
reported

March 31, 2022
$

Adjustment
$

Restated
amount as at

March 31, 2022
$

Annual operating surplus 62,024 (3,236) 58,788
Loss on disposal of tangible capital assets 4,064 351 4,415
Amortization of tangible capital
   assets 165,190 649 165,839
Accretion expense - 3,157 3,157
Change in environmental liabilities and asset retirement

obligations 22,465 (22,465) -
Change in environmental liabilities - 21,544 21,544

21

Government of the Northwest Territories

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2023 (All figures in thousands of dollars)

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(x)   Adoption of new accounting standards (continued)

Schedule A - Consolidated Schedule of Tangible Capital Assets impact:

As previously
reported

March 31, 2022
$

Adjustment
$

Restated
amount as at

March 31, 2022
$

Cost of tangible capital assets
Opening balance 5,885,147 49,511 5,934,658
Acquisitions 260,694 (28) 260,666
Disposals (11,930) (1,111) (13,041)
Closing balance 6,133,911 48,372 6,182,283
Accumulated amortization
Opening balance (2,212,370) (42,034) (2,254,404)
Amortization expense (165,190) (649) (165,839)
Disposals 7,322 2,328 9,650
Closing balance (2,370,238) (40,355) (2,410,593)
Net book value 3,763,673 8,017 3,771,690

Schedule B - Consolidated Schedule of Segmented Information impact:

As previously
reported

March 31, 2022
$

   Adjustment
$

Restated
amount as at

March 31, 2022
$

Operations and maintenance 920,617 2,587 923,204
Amortization of tangible capital assets 165,190 649 165,839
Annual operating surplus 62,024 (3,236) 58,788

3. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and cash equivalents are made of the following:

2023
$

2022
$

Cash 124,867 190,391
Cash equivalents 1,578 25,625

126,445 216,016

22

Government of the Northwest Territories

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2023 (All figures in thousands of dollars)

4. DESIGNATED AND RESTRICTED ASSETS

(a) Restricted assets

Restricted assets include funds remitted to the Government, that are restricted for use in the Yellowknife Airport
Capital Program, pursuant to the Memorandum of Agreement between the Government and Signatory Air Carriers.
Restricted assets for Yellowknife Airport Improvement Fees at March 31, 2023 is $8,084 (2022 - $5,532) and is